THE STATE OF TEXAS, COUNTY OF HANSFORD.

-----

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF HANSFORD COUNTY, TEXAS.

On this, the 10th day of September, A. D. 1928, came on to be heard and considered by the Court the matter of the approval of the return, report, field notes and map of T. U. James, the Surveyor who was appointed by this Court on the 18th day of June, A. D. 1927 to ascertain by actual survey the west boundary line of Hansford County, which is also the east boundary line of Sherman County, and to make and establish the lines and corners and mark the same, and to make proper return and report to this court of the field notes and map, and of all of his actions in connection therewith as provided by law, and it appearing to the court that at the time this court made and entered said order appointing the said T. O. James as such surveyor to make and run said west boundary line of said Hansford County as set out in said order, that this count was at said time satisfied, and it appeared to the satisfaction of this court, that said boundary line was not sufficiently definite and well defined; and it further appearing to the court that the said T. O. James has complied with all of the orders of this court; that the said T. U. James is an experienced, competent practical surveyor, and is a State Licensed Land Surveyor, and has made his return and report to this court as provided by law; and that the said T. O. James has run said west boundary line of Hansford County, which is also the east boundary line of Sherman County and has ascertained by actual survey said boundary line, and has established the line and corners and marked said boundary as provided by law, and has made a map of said line and field notes thereof, and has made return and report of his actions to this court as provided by law; and that the said T. O. James has entered into bond as provided by law; and it further appearing to the court proper notice of that/the appointing of said surveyor for said purpose

Counter 54263

1.

was served upon the County Court of Sherman County, said notice having been served upon said the County Court of Sherman County on the 22nd day of August, A. D. 1927, and that said County Court of Sherman County sits in regular session, and the next term of said court after said 22nd day of August begun on the first monday in September, A. D. being the 5th day of September of said year. 1927,/and that said notice was served upon said County Court of Sherman County for more than ten days before the meeting of said court; and that this court fixed the time and place for said surveyor to meet a surveyor appointed by the County Court of Sherman County to run said boundary line, said time being the 12th day of September, A. D. not

· · · · »

Court of Sherman County met; and that the said T. O. James was at the place and at the time fixed by this court to run said boundary line, and that at said time the said T. O. James did meet D. D. Spurlock, the County Surveyor of Sherman County, who was appointed by the County Court of Sherman County to meet the said T. U. James at said time and place for such purpose, and it further appearing that the said D. D. Spurlock was accompanied by the Honorable F. B. Mullins, County Judge of Sherman County at said time, and both the said D. D. Spurlock and the said F. B. Mullins. County Surveyor and County Judge respectively of said Shemman County witnessed and assisted in the commencement of the running of said boundary line, but that the said D. D. Spurlock did not continue with the work of assisting in running said boundary line, but that the same was run by the said T. O. James alone, and it appearing to the court that the said T. O. James has in all respects complied with the law in connection therewith:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Court that said return and report of the said T. O. James, and the field notes and map prepared by him be, and the same is hereby approved, and said return, report, field notes and map are hereby ordered recorded, and said line so

A 2.

T. 1 300

m . . ?

run is hereby declared to be the west boundary line of Hansford County and the east boundary line of Sherman County. as provided by law, and the Clerk of this Court is hereby ordered to send a certified copy of same to the Commissioner for his approval of the General Land Office at Austin, Texas\_/as required by law.

1 4 400

C.W.King Judge, County Court, Hansford County, Texas.

It appearing to the Court that there is no further business to come before the Court at this time, It is Therefore Ordered, and adju dged that this Court now be adjourned until its next regular term, thereof.

....

The Foregoing minutes of the September Term of the County Court, and the Minutes of said Court in Vacation covering Pages 129 to 157 inclusive were read in open court, and in open court declared to be correct in all things, and therefor in open court the said Minutes are approved.

, Done this the 10th day of September A.D.1928, Hansford, Texas.

C.W.King, Judge County Court, Hansford County, Texas,

1.1.2

## ATTEST:

J.E.Womble, Clerk County Coust, Hansford County, Texas.

Û

- - - - 00 0 0 0 - -

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HANSFORD I, J.E.Womble, Clerk of the County Court in and for said County and State, do hereby certify that the foregoing pages are a true and correct copy of the REPORT of T.O.James, acting as County Surveyor for Hansford County, Texas, in Surveying the West line of said County, and the East Line of Sherman County, Texas, and also the County Judge's Order on said Surveyor's Report to said Court as the same appears of record in the County Court Minutes in Vol. 2 at pages 129 to 157 inclusive.

1111L

Merk of the County Court, Hansford County, Texas.

WITNESS my hand and seal of said tourt this the 14th day of September A.D.1928.

Hansford-Sherman County Boundary Plat and Order of Court Filed October 22"- 1928\_ STRobison Com. Clork, Clk. appears to be retrace? of line serve tay to be Twichell die 1898 - Dec F/M2 by him filed 7-18-98 10-22-20 Clark counter 54267

2854

J. E. WOMBLE County and District Clerk Hansford County 000 Spearman, Texas

Nov. 9 1928

Hon J.T.Robison Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir;

In reply to your letter of recent date in regard to why Mr. D.D.Spurlock, Surveyor for Sherman County, Texas, did participate in the Surveying on the County line between Hansford & Sherman Counties,

Mr. T.O.James the Surveyor for Hansford County informs me that they agreed not to help him Survey said line as it would be an expense to said Sherman County and that they would be satisfied with the way that he surveyed same for both Counties.

Trusting this is the information that

you were wanting.

Yours Trul Hansford County. Texas.

Hansford Co 12 Bdiry Line 26 s. . . a doubt line between Henslord & Sherrer Country Counter 5 Mr. T.O.Jan es the Surveyor for Hansford . Hanaf pro County, Texas. Mov. 9 1926 .esituyoo nted rot .